the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit before tax and closing equity to a 10% increase and decrease in the value of each of these
currencies relative to pounds sterling at the reporting date, assuming all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity rate of 10% is deemed to
represent a reasonably possible change based on historic exchange rate volatility.

ASOS PLC    ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022 145

Notes to the Financial Statements – continued

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:
•	 All sensitivities affecting the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income also impact equity
•	 Exchange rate fluctuations on currency derivatives that form part of an effective cash flow hedge relationship affect the fair value reserve

in equity and the fair value of the hedging derivatives, with no impact on the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income
•	 All hedge relationships are fully effective
•	 Translation of foreign subsidiaries and operations into the Group’s presentation currency has been excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

Positive figures represent an increase in profit before tax or in equity.
Profit before tax Equity

2022
£m

2021
£m

2022
£m

2021
£m

Sterling strengthens by 10% against:
US Dollar 10.1 5.1 14.9 4.5
Euro 11.2 1.3 10.9 3.2
Australian Dollar 0.6 0.3 (0.7) 0.6

Sterling weakens by 10% against:
US Dollar (10.1) (5.1) (14.9) (4.5)
Euro (11.2) (1.3) (10.9) (3.2)
Australian Dollar (0.6) (0.3) 0.7 (0.6)

The above sensitivities are calculated with reference to a single moment in time and are subject to change due to a number of factors including
fluctuating trade payable, cash balances and changes in the currency mix. As the sensitivities are limited to financial instrument balances as at the
reporting date due to the Group’s hedging policy, they do not take account of the Group’s revenues and costs of sale, which are sensitive to changes
in exchange rates. In addition, each of the sensitivities is calculated in isolation while, in reality, foreign currencies do not move independently.

Interest rate sensitivity

[…]

On 4 February 2021, the Group acquired the trade and assets of a number of businesses from the administrators of Arcadia Group limited.
The businesses were purchased out of administration for total consideration of £292.4m. In accordance with IFRS 3 ‘Business combinations’
the acquisition accounting has now been finalised and resulted in an increase in goodwill of £2.1m.

Purchase consideration £m

Cash paid 264.8

Contingent consideration 27.6

Total purchase consideration 292.4

The fair value of assets and liabilities acquired was £258.3m. This includes £219.4m in relation to the Topshop, Topman, Miss Selfridge and HIIT
brands and £38.9m of other net assets. The fair value of assets acquired was less than the fair value of the consideration by £34.1m, which has
been recognised as goodwill. The goodwill is attributable to the workforce, the high profitability of the acquired business and expected synergies.
It will not be deductible for tax purposes.

24  BORROWINGS – CONTINUED

ASOS PLC    ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022150

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the acquisition at 4 February 2021 are as follows:

Fair value of net assets acquired
Restated

£m

Adjustment to
provisional

figures
£m

As previously
reported

£m

Intangible assets¹ 243.8 – 243.8

Inventories 25.5 (2.1) 27.6

Total assets acquired 269.3 (2.1) 271.4

Contingent liability (6.4) – (6.4)

Deferred tax liability (4.6) – (4.6)

Total liabilities acquired (11.0) – (11.0)

Net identifiable assets acquired at fair value 258.3 (2.1) 260.4

Goodwill arising on acquisition 34.1 2.1 32.0

Purchase consideration transferred 292.4 – 292.4

1	 Intangible assets include brands of £219.4m relating to Topshop, Topman, Miss Selfridge and HIIT and reflects their fair value at the acquisition date. They are
estimated to have a useful economic life of between 10 and 30 years. Also acquired were wholesale customer relationships with a fair value of £24.4m which are
estimated to have a useful economic life of 8 years.

Separately to the acquisition of the trade and assets outlined above, the Group also agreed to assume a number of purchase orders that were
placed with suppliers by the Arcadia Group prior to the acquisition. Inventory amounts have been recorded in line with the requirements of IAS 2